December 18, 2025

Ms. Sasha Bergman

Executive Secretary VIA ELECTRONIC FILING
Minnesota Public Utilities Commission

121 Seventh Place East, Suite 350

St. Paul, MN 55101

Re: In the Matter of a Commission Investigation into the Impact of Severe Weather in
February 2021 on Impacted Minnesota Natural Gas Utilities and Customers
Docket No. G-999/CI-21-135

In Matter of the Petition of Minnesota Energy Resources Corporation for Approval of a
Recovery Process for Cost Impacts Due to February Extreme Gas Market Conditions
Docket No. G011/CI-21-611
Reply Comments of Minnesota Energy Resources Corporation
Dear Ms. Bergman:
On December 8, 2025, the Minnesota Department of Commerce, Division of Energy Resources
(the “Department”) filed Comments in the above-referenced dockets recommending approval of
Minnesota Energy Resources Corporation’s (“MERC” or the “Company”) 2025 annual
compliance filing.
MERC thanks the Department for its review and analysis, and is in agreement regarding the
Department’s recommendations. MERC respectfully requests that the Commission approve its
2025 annual compliance filing.
Please contact me at (414) 221-4208 if you have any questions regarding this filing.

Sincerely,

Joylyn C. Hoffman Malueg
Senior Project Specialist
Minnesota Energy Resources Corporation

cc: Service Lists



In the Matter of a Commission Investigation Docket No. G-999/CI-21-135
into the Impact of Severe Weather in February

2021 on Impacted Minnesota Natural Gas

Utilities and Customers

In Matter of the Petition of Minnesota Energy Docket No. G011/CI-21-611
Resources Corporation for Approval of a

Recovery Process for Cost Impacts Due to

February Extreme Gas Market Conditions

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[, Kristin M. Stastny, hereby certify that on the 18th day of December, 2025 on behalf of Minnesota
Energy Resources Corporation (MERC), | electronically filed a true and correct copy of the
enclosed Reply Comments on www.edockets.state.mn.us. This filing was also served via U.S.
mail and electronic service as designated on the attached service list.

Dated this 18th day of December, 2025.

/s/ Kristin M. Stastny
Kristin M. Stastny
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Michael

Kristine

Mara

Christina

Alicia

Sasha

Mike

Matthew

Mike

James

Melodee

Cody

Ray

Last Name

Ahern

Anderson

Ascheman

Benning

Berger

Bergman

Boughner

Brodin

Bull

Canaday

Carlson
Chang

Chilson

Choquette

Email

ahern.michael@dorsey.com

kanderson@greatermngas.com

mara.k.ascheman@xcelenergy.com

christina.benning@centerpointenergy.com

alicia.e.berger@xcelenergy.com

sasha.bergman@state.mn.us

michael.l.boughner@xcelenergy.com

mbrodin@allete.com

mike.bull@state.mn.us

james.canaday@ag.state.mn.us

Organization

Dorsey &
Whitney, LLP

Greater
Minnesota
Gas, Inc.

Xcel Energy

CenterPoint
Energy
Minnesota
Gas

Xcel Energy

Xcel Energy

Minnesota
Power

melodee.carlsonchang@centerpointenergy.com CenterPoint

cchilson@greatermngas.com

rchoquette@agp.com

Energy

Greater
Minnesota
Gas, Inc. &
Greater MN
Transmission,
LLC

Ag
Processing
Inc.

Agency

Public Utilities
Commission

Public Utilities
Commission

Office of the
Attorney
General -
Residential
Utilities
Division

Address

50 S 6th St
Ste 1500
Minneapolis
MN, 55402-
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United States

1900
Cardinal
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PO Box 798
Faribault MN,
55021

United States

414 Nicollet
Mall FI 5
Minneapolis
MN, 55401
United States

414 Nicollet
Mall
Minneapolis
MN, 55401
United States

121 7th PIE
Ste 350

St. Paul MN,
55101

United States

414 Nicollet
Mall
Minneapolis
MN, 55401
United States

30 West
Superior
Street

Duluth MN,
55802

United States

121 7th Place
East, Suite
350

St. Paul MN,
55101

United States

Suite 1400
445
Minnesota St.
St. Paul MN,
55101

United States

505 Nicollet
Mall
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States

1900
Cardinal Ln
PO Box 798
Faribault MN,
55021

United States

12700 West
Dodge Road
PO Box 2047
Omaha NE,
68103-2047
United States
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First
Name

John

Generic

George

Brian

John

Sharon

Daryll

Edward

Todd J.

Matthew
B

Kim

Adam

Annete

Last Name Email

Coffman

Commerce
Attorneys

Crocker

Edstrom

Farrell

Ferguson

Fuentes

Garvey

Guerrero

Harris

Havey

Heinen

Henkel

john@johncoffman.net

commerce.attorneys@ag.state.mn.us

gwillc@nawo.org

briane@cubminnesota.org

jfarrell@ilsr.org

sharon.ferguson@state.mn.us

energy@usg.com

garveyed@aol.com

todd.guerrero@kutakrock.com

matt.b.harris@xcelenergy.com

kim.havey@minneapolismn.gov

aheinen@dakotaelectric.com

mui@mnutilityinvestors.org

Organization
AARP

North
American
Water Office

Citizens Utility
Board of
Minnesota

Institute for
Local Self-
Reliance

USG
Corporation

Residence

Kutak Rock
LLP

XCEL
ENERGY

City of
Minneapolis

Dakota
Electric
Association

Minnesota
Utility
Investors

Agency

Office of the
Attorney
General -
Department
of Commerce

Department
of Commerce

Address

871 Tuxedo
Blvd.

St, Louis MO,
63119-2044
United States

445
Minnesota
Street Suite
1400

St. Paul MN,
55101

United States

5093 Keats
Avenue

Lake EImo
MN, 55042
United States

332
Minnesota St
Ste W1360
Saint Paul
MN, 55101
United States

2720 E. 22nd
St

Institute for
Local Self-
Reliance
Minneapolis
MN, 55406
United States

85 7th Place
E Ste 280
Saint Paul
MN, 55101-
2198

United States

550 W
Adams St
Chicago IL,
60661

United States

32 Lawton St
Saint Paul
MN, 55102
United States

Suite 1750
220 South
Sixth Street
Minneapolis
MN, 55402-
1425

United States

401 Nicollet
Mall FL 8
Minneapolis
MN, 55401
United States

350 South
5th Street,
Suite 315M
Minneapolis
MN, 55415
United States

4300 220th
StwW
Farmington
MN, 55024
United States

413 Wacouta
Street

#230

St.Paul MN,
55101

United States
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First
Name

Joylyn C

Michael

Travis

Alan

Richard

Sarah

Kyle R.

Nicolle

Peder

Annie

Amy

Eric

Jason

Last Name Email

Hoffman joylyn.hoffmanmalueg@wecenergygroup.com
Malueg

Hoppe lu23@ibew23.0org

Jacobson  travis.jacobson@mdu.com

Jenkins aj@jenkinsatlaw.com
Johnson rick.johnson@lawmoss.com
Johnson sjphillips@stoel.com

Phillips

Kroll kkroll@winthrop.com

Kupser nkupser@greatermngas.com
Larson plarson@larkinhoffman.com

Levenson  annielf@cubminnesota.org
Falk

Liberkowski amy.a.liberkowski@xcelenergy.com

Lipman eric.lipman@state.mn.us

Loos jason.loos@centerpointenergy.com

Organization

Minnesota
Energy
Resources

Local Union
23, I.B.E.W.

Great Plains
Natural Gas
Company

Jenkins at
Law

Moss &
Barnett

Stoel Rives
LLP

Winthrop &
Weinstine,
P.A.

Greater
Minnesota
Gas, Inc.

Larkin
Hoffman Daly
& Lindgren,
Ltd.

Citizens Utility
Board of
Minnesota

Xcel Energy

CenterPoint
Energy
Resources
Corp.

Agency

Office of
Administrative
Hearings

Address

2685 145th
StwW
Rosemount
MN, 55068
United States

445 Etna
Street

Ste. 61

St. Paul MN,
55106
United States

400 N 4th St
Bismarck ND,
58501

United States

2950
Yellowtail
Ave.
Marathon FL,
33050

United States

150 S. 5th
Street

Suite 1200
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States

33 South
Sixth Street
Suite 4200
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States

225 South
Sixth Street
Suite 3500
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States

1900
Cardinal Ln
PO Box 798
Faribault MN,
55021

United States

8300 Norman
Center Drive
Suite 1000
Bloomington
MN, 55437
United States

332
Minnesota
Street, Suite
W1360

St. Paul MN,
55101

United States

414 Nicollet
Mall

7th Floor
Minneapolis
MN, 55401-
1993

United States

PO Box
64620

St. Paul MN,
55164-0620
United States

505 Nicollet
Mall

3rd Floor
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States
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First
Name

Kavita

Christine

Sarah

Joseph

Stacy

David

Andrew

Stacey

David

Samantha

Carol A.

Greg

Lisa

Last Name

Maini

Marquis

Mead

Meyer

Miller

Moeller

Moratzka

Murphree

Niles

Norris

Overland

Palmer

Peterson

Email

kmaini@uwi.rr.com

regulatory.records@xcelenergy.com

sarah.mead@wecenergygroup.com

joseph.meyer@ag.state.mn.us

stacy.miller@minneapolismn.gov

dmoeller@allete.com

andrew.moratzka@stoel.com

stacey.murphree@centerpointenergy.com

david.niles@avantenergy.com

samanthanorris@alliantenergy.com

overland@legalectric.org

gpalmer@greatermngas.com

lisa.r.peterson@xcelenergy.com

Organization

KM Energy
Consulting,
LLC

Xcel Energy

MERC

City of
Minneapolis

Minnesota
Power

Stoel Rives
LLP

CenterPoint
Energy
Minnesota
Gas

Minnesota
Municipal
Power Agency

Interstate
Power and
Light
Company

Legalectric -
Overland Law
Office

Greater
Minnesota
Gas, Inc.

Agency

Office of the
Attorney
General -
Residential
Utilities
Division

Address

961 N Lost
Woods Rd
Oconomowoc
WI, 53066
United States

414 Nicollet
Mall
MN1180-07-
MCA
Minneapolis
MN, 55401
United States

null null, null
United States

Bremer
Tower, Suite
1400

445
Minnesota
Street

St Paul MN,
55101-2131
United States

350 S. 5th
Street

Room M 301
Minneapolis
MN, 55415
United States

33 South
Sixth St Ste
4200
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States

220 South
Sixth Street
Suite 1300
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States

200 1st
Street SE PO
Box 351
Cedar Rapids
1A, 52406-
0351

United States

1110 West
Avenue

Red Wing
MN, 55066
United States

1900
Cardinal Ln
PO Box 798
Faribault MN,
55021

United States

414 Nicollet
Mall FL 7
Minneapolis
MN, 55401
United States
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First
Name

Catherine

Generic

Notice

Kevin

Elizabeth

Peter

Janet

Ken

Peggy

Byron E.

Richard

Kristin

Kent

Casey

Last Name

Phillips

Residential

Utilities
Division

Reuther

Schmiesing

Scholtz

Shaddix
Elling

Smith

Sorum

Starns

Stasik

Stastny

Sulem

Whelan

Email

catherine.phillips@wecenergygroup.com

residential.utiliies@ag.state.mn.us

kreuther@mncenter.org

eschmiesing@winthrop.com

peter.scholtz@ag.state.mn.us

jshaddix@janetshaddix.com

ken.smith@districtenergy.com

peggy.sorum@centerpointenergy.com

byron.starns@stinson.com

richard.stasik@wecenergygroup.com

kstastny@taftlaw.com

ksulem@mmua.org

cwhelan@kinectenergy.com

Organization Agency

Minnesota
Energy
Resources

Office of the
Attorney
General -
Residential
Utilities
Division

MN Center for

Environmental

Advocacy

Winthrop &

Weinstine,

P.A.
Office of the
Attorney
General -
Residential
Utilities
Division

Shaddix And

Associates

District

Energy St.

Paul Inc.

CenterPoint
Energy

STINSON
LLP

Minnesota
Energy
Resources
Corporation
(HOLDING)

Taft Stettinius
& Hollister
LLP

Kinect Energy
Group

Address

231 West
Michigan St
Milwaukee
WI, 53203
United States

1400 BRM
Tower

445
Minnesota St
St. Paul MN,
55101-2131
United States

26 E
Exchange St,
Ste 206

St. Paul MN,
55101-1667
United States

225 South
Sixth Street
Suite 3500
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States

Suite 1400
445
Minnesota
Street

St. Paul MN,
55101-2131
United States

7400 Lyndale
Ave S Ste
190

Richfield MN,
55423
United States

76 W Kellogg
Blvd

St. Paul MN,
55102

United States

505 Nicollet
Mall
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States

50 S 6th St
Ste 2600
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States

231 West
Michigan St -
P321
Milwaukee
WI, 53203
United States

2200 IDS
Center

80 South 8th
Street
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States
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N Ste 200
Plymouth
MN, 55447-
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United States
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1200
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First
Name

Joseph

Kurt

Patrick

Last Name Email

Windler jwindler@winthrop.com

Zimmerman kwz@ibew160.org

Zomer pat.zomer@lawmoss.com

Organization Agency

Winthrop &
Weinstine

Local Union
#160, IBEW

Moss &
Barnett PA

Address

MN, 55441
United States

225 South
Sixth Street,
Suite 3500
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States

2909
Anthony Ln
St Anthony
Village MN,
55418-3238
United States

150 S 5th St
#1200
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States
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# Name
1 Mara
2  James H.
3 Sasha
4 Elizabeth
5 Jocelyn
6 Matthew
7 Mike
8 Barbara
9 Generic
10 Brian

Last Name

Ascheman

Barkley

Bergman

Brama

Bremer

Brodin

Bull

Case

Commerce

Attorneys

Edstrom

Email Organization Agency
mara.k.ascheman@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy
james.barkley@bakerbotts.com Baker Botts
sasha.bergman@state.mn.us Public Utilities
Commission
ebrama@taftlaw.com Taft Stettinius
& Hollister
LLP
jocelyn.bremer@minneapolismn.gov City of
Minneapolis
mbrodin@allete.com Minnesota
Power
mike.bull@state.mn.us Public Utilities
Commission
barbara.case@state.mn.us Office of
Administrative
Hearings
commerce.attorneys@ag.state.mn.us Office of the
Attorney
General -
Department
of Commerce
briane@cubminnesota.org Citizens
Utility Board

of Minnesota

Address

414 Nicollet
Mall FI 5
Minneapolis
MN, 55401
United
States

910
Louisiana
Street
Houston TX,
77002-4995
United
States

121 7th PIE
Ste 350

St. Paul MN,
55101
United
States

2200 IDS
Center

80 South
8th Street
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United
States

350 S Fifth
St Ste 210
Minneapolis
MN, 55415
United
States

30 West
Superior
Street
Duluth MN,
55802
United
States

121 7th
Place East,
Suite 350
St. Paul MN,
55101
United
States

600 N.
Robert St.
St. Paul MN,
55101
United
States

445
Minnesota
Street Suite
1400

St. Paul MN,
55101
United
States

332
Minnesota
St

Ste W1360
Saint Paul
MN, 55101
United
States
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18

19

20

21

First
Name Last Name
Sharon Ferguson
Edward Garvey
Matthew  Harris
B
Kim Havey
Valerie Herring
Travis Jacobson
Kyle R. Kroll
Annie Levenson
Falk
Jason Loos
Joseph Meyer
David Moeller

Email

sharon.ferguson@state.mn.us

garveyed@aol.com

matt.b.harris@xcelenergy.com

kim.havey@minneapolismn.gov

vherring@taftlaw.com

travis.jacobson@mdu.com

kkroll@winthrop.com

annielf@cubminnesota.org

jason.loos@centerpointenergy.com

joseph.meyer@ag.state.mn.us

dmoeller@allete.com

Organization Agency

Department
of Commerce

Residence

XCEL
ENERGY

City of
Minneapolis

Taft Stettinius
& Hollister
LLP

Great Plains
Natural Gas
Company

Winthrop &
Weinstine,
P.A.

Citizens
Utility Board
of Minnesota

CenterPoint

Energy

Resources

Corp.
Office of the
Attorney
General -
Residential
Utilities
Division

Minnesota

Power

Address

85 7th Place
E Ste 280
Saint Paul
MN, 55101-
2198

United
States

32 Lawton
St

Saint Paul
MN, 55102
United
States

401 Nicollet
Mall FL 8
Minneapolis
MN, 55401
United
States

350 South
5th Street,
Suite 315M
Minneapolis
MN, 55415
United
States

2200 IDS
Center

80 S. Eighth
Street
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United
States

400 N 4th St
Bismarck
ND, 58501
United
States

225 South
Sixth Street
Suite 3500
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United
States

332
Minnesota
Street, Suite
W1360

St. Paul MN,
55101
United
States

505 Nicollet
Mall

3rd Floor
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United
States

Bremer
Tower, Suite
1400

445
Minnesota
Street

St Paul MN,
55101-2131
United
States
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32

First
Name

Andrew

Samantha

Jessica

Lisa

Catherine

Generic
Notice

Elizabeth

Janet

Peggy

Richard

Kristin

Last Name Email

Organization Agency

Moratzka  andrew.moratzka@stoel.com Stoel Rives
LLP

Norris samanthanorris@alliantenergy.com Interstate
Power and
Light
Company

Palmer jessica.palmer-denig@state.mn.us

Denig

Peterson lisa.r.peterson@xcelenergy.com

Phillips catherine.phillips@wecenergygroup.com Minnesota
Energy
Resources

Residential residential.utilities@ag.state.mn.us

Utilities

Division

Schmiesing eschmiesing@winthrop.com Winthrop &
Weinstine,
P.A.

Shaddix jshaddix@janetshaddix.com Shaddix And

Elling Associates

Sorum peggy.sorum@centerpointenergy.com
Stasik richard.stasik@wecenergygroup.com
Stastny kstastny@taftlaw.com

CenterPoint
Energy

Minnesota
Energy
Resources
Corporation
(HOLDING)

Taft Stettinius
& Hollister
LLP

Office of
Administrative
Hearings

Office of the
Attorney
General -
Residential
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